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26.6.3.9
Enhanced Measurement Report / Measurement Parameters

26.6.3.9.1
Conformance requirements


The BA (list) which is the initial basis for the measurements is derived from information received on the BCCH in System Information 2 and optionally 2bis and/or 2ter and on the SACCH in System Information 5 and optionally 5bis and/or 5ter. MEASUREMENT INFORMATION and SI2quater messages may add information for the GSM Neighbour Cell List and provide 3G Neighbour Cell list. The Mobile Station shall use ENHANCED MEASUREMENT REPORT messages instead of MEASUREMENT REPORT messages if that is indicated by the parameter REPORT_TYPE and if at least one BSIC is allocated to each BA (list) frequency.



The network may request the MS to report serving cell and neighbour cell measurements with Enhanced Measurement Report message by the parameter REPORT_TYPE, provided that BSIC for all GSM neighbour cells has been sent to the MS (See 3GPP TS 44.018). This reporting is referred as Enhanced Measurement Reporting.


The MS shall use the SCALE value as indicated by the parameter SCALE_ORD in the MEASUREMENT INFORMATION. The MS shall indicate the used SCALE value in each individual ENHANCED MEASUREMENT REPORT or PACKET ENHANCED MEASUREMEMT REPORTmessage.

References

3GPP TS 44.018 subclauses 3.2.2.1 and 3.4.1.2

3GPP TS 45.008 subclauses 8.4.8

26.6.3.9.2
Test purpose

To test that the MS reports appropriate results using Enhanced Measurement Report message when REPORT_TYPE is set to 0 in Measurement Information (System Information 2quater respectively).

To verify that an MS, in dedicated mode, use the SCALE value as indicated by the parameter SCALE_ORD in the MEASUREMENT INFORMATION.

26.6.3.9.3
Method of test

Initial Conditions

System Simulator:


5 cells with the following settings:

	
	Transmitter

	
	Serving
	Neighbour

	
	S1
	N1
	N2
	N3
	N4

	Level
	-60
	-85
	-80
	-75
	-55

	Ncc
	1
	1
	1
	1
	1

	Bcc
	3
	5
	7
	1
	3

	ARFCN
	GSM 450
	260
	264
	268
	272
	276

	
	GSM 480
	307
	311
	315
	319
	323

	
	GSM 710
	439
	445
	451
	457
	463

	
	GSM 750
	439
	445
	451
	457
	463

	
	T-GSM 810
	439
	445
	451
	457
	463

	
	GSM 850
	129
	135
	141
	147
	153

	
	GSM 900
	002
	008
	014
	020
	026

	
	DCS 1 800
	514
	530
	602
	665
	762

	
	PCS 1 900
	514
	530
	602
	665
	762

	Cell Identity
	0001H
	0002H
	0003H
	0004H
	0005H



The parameters for all five cells are the same as the default settings and default SYSTEM INFORMATION TYPE 1 to 4 message contents for cell A with the following exceptions:

-
for the serving cell MSCR indicates Release 99 onwards,

-
the Cell Allocation for the serving cell is the same as the default setting for cell A. The Cell Allocations for the neighbour cells only have one entryfor the ARFCN of that cell's BCCH.

Mobile Station:


The MS is in the active state of a call (U10).

Specific PICS statements:

-

PIXIT statements:

-

Foreseen Final State of the MS

Active state of a call (U10).

Test Procedure

Step a)

With the MS having a call in progress, the SS sends SYSTEM INFORMATION TYPE 5, SYSTEM INFORMATION TYPE 6 and MEASUREMENT INFORMATION messages on the SACCH. The Report Type parameter on the SACCH indicates ENHANCED MEASUREMENT REPORT and  SERVING_BAND_REPORTING is set to 3. Serving cell and 4 neighbour cells "on air" are indicated in the BA and no 3G Neighbour Cell Description is indicated in the MEASUREMENT INFORMATION message. The MS shall send ENHANCED MEASUREMENT REPORTs back to the SS, and all carriers present in the BA List shall be indicated within 20 s in these that measurement results.

Step b)

Then the SS sends MEASUREMENT INFORMATION message including the request the use of  SCALE_ORD parameter. The MS shall send Enhanced Measurement Report back to the SS and indicate the use of  SCALE_ORD parameter. The SS checks that the offset is correctly applied by the MS.

Maximum Duration of Test

5 minutes.

Expected Sequence

Since System Information 5, System Information 6 and Measurement Information are sent on SACCH a table is not applicable in this test.

Specific Message Contents

SYSTEM INFORMATION TYPE 3

	Information Element
	Value/remark

	MSCR
	1 = MSC is Release ’99 onwards

	0 | 1 < SI2Quater Indicator flag > 
	

	   <SI2quater Indicator struct >
	

	         SI2quater Indicator flag
	


MEASUREMENT INFORMATION (Step a)

	Information Element
	value/remark

	Protocol Discriminator
	RR management

	Message Type
	Measurement Information (downlink) 00101

	< BA_IND : bit >
	Same BA_IND as for SI5

	< 3G_BA_IND : bit >
	0

	< MP_CHANGE_MARK : bit >
	0

	< MI_INDEX : bit (4) >
	‘0000’B

	< MI_COUNT : bit (4) >
	‘0000’B

	< PWRC : bit >
	0

	< REPORT_TYPE : bit >
	0 = enhanced

	< REPORTING_RATE : bit >
	0

	< INVALID_BSIC_REPORTING : bit >
	0

	0 | 1 < Real Time Difference Description>
	0

	0 | 1 < BSIC Description>:
	1

	   < BSIC Description struct > 
	According to the cells table in Initial Conditions of the test case

	0 | 1 < REPORT PRIORITY Description>
	0

	0 | 1 < Measurement_Parameters Description >
	1

	   0 | 1 < MULTIBAND_REPORTING >
	0

	   0 | 1 < SERVING_BAND_REPORTING:
	1

	      bit(2) >
	‘11’B

	   < SCALE_ORD >
	‘00’B

	   0 | 1 < 900_REPORTING_OFFSET >
	0

	   0 | 1 < 1800_REPORTING_OFFSET >
	0

	   0 | 1 < 400_REPORTING_OFFSET >
	0

	   0 | 1 < 1900_REPORTING_OFFSET >
	0

	   0 | 1 < 850_REPORTING_OFFSET >
	0


MEASUREMENT INFORMATION (Step b)

	Information Element
	value/remark

	Protocol Discriminator
	RR management

	Message Type
	Measurement Information (downlink) 00101

	< BA_IND : bit >
	Same BA_IND as for SI5

	< 3G_BA_IND : bit >
	0

	< MP_CHANGE_MARK : bit >
	1

	< MI_INDEX : bit (4) >
	‘0000’B

	< MI_COUNT : bit (4) >
	‘0000’B

	< PWRC : bit >
	0

	< REPORT_TYPE : bit >
	0 = enhanced

	< REPORTING_RATE : bit >
	0

	< INVALID_BSIC_REPORTING : bit >
	0

	0 | 1 < Real Time Difference Description>
	0

	0 | 1 < BSIC Description>:
	1

	   < BSIC Description struct > 
	According to the cells table in Initial Conditions of the test case

	0 | 1 < REPORT PRIORITY Description>
	0

	0 | 1 < Measurement_Parameters Description >
	1

	   0 | 1 < MULTIBAND_REPORTING >
	0

	   0 | 1 < SERVING_BAND_REPORTING:
	1

	      bit(2) >
	‘11’B

	   < SCALE_ORD >
	‘01’B

	   0 | 1 < 900_REPORTING_OFFSET >
	0

	   0 | 1 < 1800_REPORTING_OFFSET >
	0

	   0 | 1 < 400_REPORTING_OFFSET >
	0

	   0 | 1 < 1900_REPORTING_OFFSET >
	0

	   0 | 1 < 850_REPORTING_OFFSET >
	0


ENHANCED MEASUREMENT REPORT (a):

	Information Element
	Value/remark

	Protocol Discriminator
	RR Management

	Message Type
	ENHANCED MEASUREMENT REPORT

	< BA_USED >
	0

	
	

	< BSIC_Seen >
	0

	< SCALE >
	0

	0 | 1 < Serving cell data :
	1

	   < DTX_USED >
	0

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	   1 <Repeated Invalid_BSIC_Information>
	0

	0 | 1 < Bitmap Type Reporting Info flag :
	1

	
REPORTING_QUANTITY flag
	1

	

REPORTING_QUANTITY
	RXLEV for S1 (NOTE 1)

	
REPORTING_QUANTITY flag
	1

	

REPORTING_QUANTITY
	RXLEV for N1 (NOTE 1)

	
REPORTING_QUANTITY flag
	1

	

REPORTING_QUANTITY
	RXLEV for N2 (NOTE 1)

	
REPORTING_QUANTITY flag
	1

	

REPORTING_QUANTITY
	RXLEV for N3 (NOTE 1)

	
REPORTING_QUANTITY flag
	1

	

REPORTING_QUANTITY
	RXLEV for N4 (NOTE 1)


ENHANCED MEASUREMENT REPORT (b):

	Information Element
	Value/remark

	Protocol Discriminator
	RR Management

	Message Type
	ENHANCED MEASUREMENT REPORT

	< BA_USED >
	0

	< BSIC_Seen >
	0

	< SCALE >
	1

	0 | 1 < Serving cell data :
	1

	   < DTX_USED >
	0

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	   1 <Repeated Invalid_BSIC_Information>
	0

	0 | 1 < Bitmap Type Reporting Info flag:
	1

	
REPORTING_QUANTITY flag
	1

	

REPORTING_QUANTITY
	RXLEV for S1 (NOTE 2)

	
REPORTING_QUANTITY flag
	1

	

REPORTING_QUANTITY
	RXLEV for N1 (NOTE 2)

	
REPORTING_QUANTITY flag
	1

	

REPORTING_QUANTITY
	RXLEV for N2 (NOTE 2)

	
REPORTING_QUANTITY flag
	1

	

REPORTING_QUANTITY
	RXLEV for N3 (NOTE 2)

	
REPORTING_QUANTITY flag
	1

	

REPORTING_QUANTITY
	RXLEV for N4 (NOTE 2)


NOTE 1:
The actual values are not checked.

NOTE 2:
the RxLev must 10 dB higher than before sending the Measurement Information
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